

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0014

**DOLLY INVESTMENTS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

vs.

**MMG SIOUX CITY, LLC, DALE MAXFIELD and MAXFIELD
MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,
Defendant-Appellees.**

APPEAL FROM THE WOODBURY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT

**THE HONORABLE JEFFREY A. NEARY
PRESIDING JUDGE**

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

**JACOB B. NATWICK, IOWA #AT0010523
ZACK A. MARTIN, IOWA #AT0014476
Heidman Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
1128 Historic Fourth Street
P.O. Box 3086
Sioux City, Iowa 51102-3086
(712) 255-8838 - telephone
(712) 258-6714 - telefax
E-mail: Jacob.Natwick@heidmanlaw.com
Zack.Martin@heidmanlaw.com**

**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
DOLLY INVESTMENTS, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES7

ROUTING STATEMENT.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....9

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS11

ARGUMENT15

 I. The District Court Erred in Finding That Dolly Was the First to Breach the Lease Because MMG’s Actions Constituted a Repudiation.15

 A. Preservation of Error15

 B. Scope of Review.....16

 C. MMG’s actions constituted a repudiation.16

 D. MMG’s repudiation discharged Dolly’s duty to perform under the lease.22

 E. MMG’s repudiation gives rise to a claim for total breach.25

 1. MMG’s repudiation being a total breach makes the appropriate measure of damages the life of the lease.....25

 2. Alternatively, this Court should reinstate the award of rent to Dolly through the date of trial, as provided in the District Court’s original ruling.26

 II. Alternatively, MMG’s Failure to Pay Full Rent in June 2019 Was a Material Breach that Excused Dolly’s Further Performance Under the Lease.29

A. Scope of Review.....	29
B. Preservation of Error	29
C. MMG’s failure to pay full rent in June 2019 was a material breach which excused Dolly’s further performance under the lease.	30
III. Dolly’s Actions in Reentering the Property on June 25, 2019 Did Not Constitute a Breach.	34
A. Scope of Review.....	34
B. Preservation of Error	34
C. Dolly did not breach the lease by reentering the property on June 25, 2019.	34
D. Consequently, Dolly did not breach the lease prior to MMG defaulting on its rent obligation and failing to cure within fifteen (15) days of receiving written notice from Dolly.	37
CONCLUSION	37
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	42
PROOF OF SERVICE	43
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

<i>2401 Pennsylvania Ave. Corp. v. Fed’n of Jewish Agencies of Greater Philadelphia</i> , 489 A.2d 733 (Pa. 1985)	20
<i>Allen v. Highway Equip. Co.</i> , 239 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1976)	16, 29, 34
<i>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Alltel Corp.</i> , 344 F.Supp.2d 1176 (S.D. Iowa 2004).....	36
<i>Alta Vista Properties, LLC v. Mauer Vision Ctr., PC</i> , 855 N.W.2d 722 (Iowa 2014)	20
<i>Beck v. Trovato</i> , 150 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 1967).....	32
<i>Berryhill v. Hatt</i> , 428 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1988).....	19, 26
<i>Bolon v. Pennington</i> , 432 P.2d 274, 275 (Ariz. App. Ct. 1967).....	32
<i>Bossart v. Cent. Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 824 N.W.2d 561 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012).....	28
<i>Brown v. State Cent. Bank</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 837 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....	36
<i>Camalier & Buckley, Inc. v. Sandoz & Lambertson, Inc.</i> , 667 A.2d 822 (D.C. 1995)	31
<i>Conrad Brothers v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001).....	19, 23
<i>E. Broadway Corp. v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 816 (Iowa 1996)	16, 29, 34
<i>Elliott v. S. Isle Food Corp.</i> , 506 A.2d 147 (Conn. App. Ct. 1986)	31
<i>Emp. Benefits Plus, Inc. v. Des Moines Gen. Hosp.</i> , 535 N.W.2d 149 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	16, 30, 34

<i>First Nat. Mortg. Co. v. Fed. Realty Inv. Tr.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 985 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 631 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> (Feb. 26, 2020)	19, 23
<i>Jonnet Dev. Corp. v. Dietrich Indus., Inc.</i> , 463 A.2d 1026 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1983) ..	24
<i>Kiriakides v. United Artists Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 440 S.E.2d 364 (S.C. 1994).....	32
<i>Lane v. Crescent Beach Lodge & Resort, Inc.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1972)	26
<i>Masters v. Smythe</i> , 95 N.E.2d 719 (Ill. App. Ct. 1950).....	32
<i>Matter of Ogden Howard Furniture Co., Inc.</i> , 35 B.R. 209 (Bankr. D. Del. 1983)	31
<i>Nat'l Shoes, Inc. v. Annex Camera & Elecs., Inc.</i> , 452 N.Y.S.2d 537 (Civ. Ct. 1982)	31, 32
<i>Nikole, Inc. v. Klinger</i> , 603 A.2d 587 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992)	20, 21
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011)	19
<i>Petrangelo v. Pollard</i> , 255 N.E.2d 342 (Mass. 1970)	17
<i>Rubloff CB Machesney, LLC v. World Novelties, Inc.</i> , 844 N.E.2d 462 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006)	31, 32
<i>Shelby County Cookers, L.L.C. v. Utility Consultants Intern., Inc.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2014)	19, 24, 26

Van Oort Constr. Co. v. Nuckoll’s Concrete Serv., Inc., 599 N.W.2d 684, 688 (Iowa 1999)30

W & G Seaford Assocs., L.P. v. E. Shore Markets, Inc., 714 F. Supp. 1336 (D. Del. 1989)20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Iowa R. Civ. P. 6.90716, 29, 30, 34

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 250 (1981)..... 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 253(1981).....23, 25

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 241 (1981).....30, 31, 36
